
«TableStart:PATIENTINFO»
	Beneficiary Name
	«PAT_Full_Name»

	Member ID or MBI Number:
	«MEMBER_ID»

	Claim Dates of Service
	«Svc_From» - «Svc_To»

	Reason(s) for Denial
	Allegation: Lack of clinical documentation to support the inclusion of specify diagnosis as a valid diagnosis on the claim

	Reimbursement Change
	Reassignment of DRG specify original DRG number and description to DRG specify new DRG number and description

	Principal or Secondary Diagnosis in Question
	ICD-10-CM specify diagnosis or diagnoses in question with ICD-10 code and description



«Facility» requests inclusion of diagnosis _ as a principal/secondary diagnosis code resulting in DRG __ as originally billed.

Below are significant medical record entries pertaining to «PAT_Full_Name»’s diagnosis of Specify Diagnosis: 

Interdisciplinary Documentation
Identify where the specific diagnosis is entered by the physician or individual licensed to diagnose patients. Document the utilization of hospital resources (e.g., orders, test results, unit protocols and nursing records).

	Document Source & Date
	Pertinent Information
	Page

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Diagnostic Test Results
	Test
	Date
	Result
	Reference Range
	Page

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Coding Justification for Appeal

The arguments presented below justify the inclusion of specify diagnosis or diagnoses in question with ICD-10 number and description as a valid diagnosis for the following reasons:

1. The reviewer alleges insert the rationale for the diagnosis code denial. The provided rationale is incorrect because insert basis for disputing the denial – specifically, why is the reviewer incorrect?

2. The patient’s diagnosis was documented in the medical record by the providers responsible for the care of the patient. The clinical assessment, treatment plan, and care rendered were commensurate with the findings. 

3. Inclusion of Specify Diagnosis on the billed claim is in accordance with the Uniform Hospital Discharge Data Set (UHDDS) and ICD-10-CM Official Coding Guidelines, and AHA Coding Clinic Guidelines (see citations below). There is no disclosure indicating the payer’s contract provisions vary from Uniform Hospital Discharge Data Set (UHDDS) and ICD-10-CM Official Coding Guidelines.

4. Further, there is no disclosure regarding consultation with a coder or clinician who has the expertise to understand and apply these guidelines. Accordingly, disclosure of this information is requested.
Coding References

ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting 

Section I. Conventions, general coding guidelines and chapter specific guidelines

I.C.15. Chapter 15: Pregnancy, Childbirth, and the Puerperium (O00-O9A)
a. General Rules for Obstetric Cases
1. Codes from chapter 15 and sequencing priority 
Obstetric cases require codes from chapter 15, codes in the range O00-O9A, Pregnancy, Childbirth, and the Puerperium. Chapter 15 codes have sequencing priority over codes from other chapters. Additional codes from other chapters may be used in conjunction with chapter 15 codes to further specify conditions. Should the provider document that the pregnancy is incidental to the encounter, then code Z33.1, Pregnant state, incidental, should be used in place of any chapter 15 codes. It is the provider’s responsibility to state that the condition being treated is not affecting the pregnancy.

b. Selection of OB Principal or First-Listed Diagnosis
4. When a delivery occurs 
When an obstetric patient is admitted and delivers during that admission, the condition that prompted the admission should be sequenced as the principal diagnosis. If multiple conditions prompted the admission, sequence the one most related to the delivery as the principal diagnosis. A code for any complication of the delivery should be assigned as an additional diagnosis. In cases of cesarean delivery, if the patient was admitted with a condition that resulted in the performance of a cesarean procedure, that condition should be selected as the principal diagnosis. If the reason for the admission was unrelated to the condition resulting in the cesarean delivery, the condition related to the reason for the admission should be selected as the principal diagnosis. 

Section III. Reporting Additional Diagnoses
GENERAL RULES FOR OTHER (ADDITIONAL) DIAGNOSES  
The UHDDS item #11-b defines Other Diagnoses as "all conditions that coexist at the time of admission, that develop subsequently, or that affect the treatment received and/or the length of stay.
For reporting purposes, the definition for "other diagnoses" is interpreted as additional conditions that affect patient care in terms of requiring: 
· clinical evaluation;
· or therapeutic treatment;
· or diagnostic procedures; 
· or extended length of hospital stay; 
· or increased nursing care and/or monitoring. 
(Please note that only ONE of the above criteria needs to be met in order to make the diagnosis reportable (“codeable”).)
_____________________________________________________________________________

Selected Coding Clinics
Bold the bullet points that apply and remove the sections from gray bar to gray bar if no bullet points in the section apply.
	
	

	Source/Reference
	Applying Past Issues of AHA Coding Clinic for ICD-9-CM to ICD-10 
Coding Clinic, Fourth Quarter 2015, Page 20 
Coding advice or code assignments contained in this issue effective with discharges November 13, 2015

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	· In general, clinical information and information on documentation best practices published in Coding Clinic were not unique to ICD-9-CM and remain applicable for ICD-10-CM with some caveats. For example, Coding Clinic may still be useful to understand clinical clues when applying the guideline regarding not coding separately signs or symptoms that are integral to a condition. Users may continue to use that information as clues—not clinical criteria.  
· As far as previously published advice on documentation is concerned, documentation issues would generally not be unique to ICD-9-CM, and so long as there is nothing new published in Coding Clinic for ICD-10-CM and ICD-10-PCS to replace it, the advice would stand.

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Selection of Principal Diagnosis for Vaginal Delivery
Coding Clinic, First Quarter 2016, Page 3
Effective with Discharges: March 18, 2016

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	The Central Office has received numerous requests regarding selection of the principal diagnosis for obstetric cases when a vaginal delivery occurs. Coders are misinterpreting the guideline that states in part, "when a delivery occurs, the principal diagnosis should correspond to the main circumstances or complication of the delivery" by sequencing a condition that arises during the delivery as principal diagnosis, regardless of the reason for admission. 

When an obstetric patient is admitted, the condition that prompted the admission should be sequenced as the principal diagnosis. A code for any complication of the delivery should be assigned as an additional diagnosis. For example, if a patient is admitted for treatment of preeclampsia, and fetal decelerations complicate spontaneous vaginal delivery, the preeclampsia should be sequenced as the principal diagnosis, rather than fetal decelerations. If there is no pregnancy complication prompting the admission, then a delivery complication code should be assigned as the principal diagnosis.

There are numerous questions related to the correct principal diagnosis assignment on encounters for vaginal delivery. Review the coding clinic and select/insert the applicable question(s).

	
	

	[bookmark: _Hlk84452997]Source/Reference
	Triple I (Chorioamnionitis)
Coding Clinic, Second Quarter 2019, Page 34
Effective with Discharges: June 21, 2019

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	Question:       
· The patient is a 29-year-old, who had a spontaneous vaginal delivery. The provider's final diagnostic statement listed, "Triple I, premature rupture of fetal membranes, and anemia." Our physicians have recently started documenting a diagnosis of "Triple I" for obstetric patients during the delivery episode with no further description. According to our research, "Triple I involves intrauterine inflammation and/or infection, and is clinically chorioamnionitis." Should we query the physician before assigning a code from subcategory O41.12-, Chorioamnionitis? What is the appropriate code assignment for "Triple I"? 
Answer:
· Chorioamnionitis and Triple I are synonymous terms. Assign the appropriate code from subcategory O41.12-, Chorioamnionitis, for Triple I

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Pregnancy with History of Genital Herpes
Coding Clinic, First Quarter 2020, Page 20
Effective with Discharges: March 5, 2020

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	Question:       
· A patient with history of genital herpes was admitted for delivery at 39 weeks. There is no documentation of the patient being treated with antiviral medication and the patient is symptom free during the admission. Should genital herpes be coded as a complication of the delivery?
Answer:
· Assign codes O98.32, Other infections with a predominantly sexual mode of transmission complicating childbirth, and A60.09, Herpesviral infection of other urogenital tract. Although the patient is not on antiviral medication, transmission of the herpes virus is a risk to the fetus and therefore, the infection is coded as a complication of delivery.

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Bakri Balloon for Control of Postpartum Hemorrhage
Coding Clinic, Fourth Quarter 2014, Page 44
Effective with Discharges: December 31, 2014

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	Question:
· The patient was taken to the operating room post vaginal delivery for control of bleeding using a Bakri balloon. We are unsure if the Bakri balloon is coded to the Obstetrics section or the Medical and Surgical Section. If coded to Medical and Surgical, what are the appropriate body part and approach characters?
Answer:
· The root operation "Control" is used since the intent of the procedure is to stop postprocedural (delivery) bleeding. The root operation "Control" is only available in the general anatomic regions, and in this case "genitourinary tract" is the appropriate general anatomic region. For control of vaginal bleeding using the Bakri balloon assign the following ICD-10-PCS code: 
0W3R7ZZ  Control bleeding in genitourinary tract, via natural or artificial opening

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Documentation Guidelines 
Coding Clinic, Second Quarter 2000, Page 17 to 18 
Effective with discharges: July 1, 2000

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	· When the documentation in the medical record is clear and consistent, coders may assign and report codes. If there is evidence of a diagnosis within the medical record, and the coder is uncertain whether it is a valid diagnosis because the documentation is incomplete, vague, or contradictory, it is the coder's responsibility to query the attending physician to determine if this diagnosis should be included in the final diagnostic statement. All diagnoses should be supported by physician documentation. Documentation is not limited to the face sheet, discharge summary, progress notes, history and physical, or other report designed to capture diagnostic information.

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Insert Title of Coding Clinic Here
Coding Clinic, Sixth Quarter 2099 Page: 99
Effective with Discharges: Sixtember 99, 2019

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	Question:
· Insert Question Here
Answer:
· Insert Answer Here

	
	

	Source/Reference
	Insert Title of Coding Clinic Here
Coding Clinic, Sixth Quarter 2099 Page: 99
Effective with Discharges: Sixtember 99, 2019

	Practice Guideline Recommendation
	Question:
· Insert Question Here
Answer:
· Insert Answer Here

	
	



[bookmark: _Hlk153203320]Conclusion

«Facility» provided medically necessary services to «PAT_Full_Name» with the expectation that those services would be reimbursed according to the documentation in all UHDDS communications.  «Facility» respectfully requests that you reconsider this claim and require payment to be made to «Facility» for the services provided to «PAT_Full_Name» in this case.

I appreciate your attention to this matter and invite you to contact me should you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Image_Signature

«Facility_Signature»

Submitted with the authority of the Provider,

Please return all correspondence to:

«Facility_Description»

NPI: «Facility_NPI»
Tax ID: «Facility_Tax_ID»
PTAN: «PTAN»
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